West Kesteven Rural District
Parish of Great Ponton from Archer's Way to
Ellyslande, From Ellyslande to Cring Way. From
Archer's Way opposite the junction with The Terrace
to the junction of Ellyslande and Archer's Way.

LINCOLN COUNTY COUNCIL—PARTS OF KESTEVEN

The County Council of Lincoln—Parts of Kesteven (Ancaster—Ermine Street) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of Lincoln—Parts of Kesteven propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. on that length of the east side of Ermine

Street, in the Parish of Ancaster, between points 15 yards and 140 yards south of its junction with Angel Court, a distance of 125 yards, within the Rural District of West Kesteven.

A copy of the proposed Order together with a statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order and a plan showing the road to which the proposed Order relates may be inspected at the County Offices, Sleaford, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday until the 14th September 1970.

Objections to the proposed Order together with

Objections to the proposed Order together with the grounds on which they are made must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 14th September

1970.

Dated this 14th August 1970.

J. E. Blow, Clerk to the County Council.

County Offices, Sleaford, Lincs.

(480)

LINCOLN COUNTY COUNCIL—PARTS OF KESTEVEN

The County Council of Lincoln, Parts of Kesteven (Borough of Stamford) (Various Roads) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of Lincoln, Parts of Kesteven, propose to amend their proposed Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, so far as relates to the restrictions on the south side of St. Peter's Street and the west side of St. Peter's Hill, Stamford, as follows:

Street

Original proposed restriction

St. Peter's Street (South side) No Waiting-8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

St. Peter's Hill (West side) Waiting limited to 2 hours—(from St. Peter's Street to 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. Austin Street).

Amended proposed restriction

No Waiting 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.—for a distance of 100 feet westwards from St. Peter's Hill, between points 160 feet and 490 feet west of St. Peter's Hill, and from a point 550 feet from St. Peter's Hill westwards to St. Peter's Gate.

Waiting limited to 2 hours—9 a.m. to 6 p.m.—between points 100 feet and 160 feet and between points 490 feet and 550 feet west of St. Peter's Hill.

No Waiting at any time—between points 75 feet and 90 feet south of its junction with St. Peter's Street.

Waiting limited to 2 hours—9 a.m. to 6 p.m.—from St. Peter's Street southwards for 90 feet and between points 90 feet and 143 feet south of its junction with St. Peter's Street.

A copy of the proposed Order as amended, together with a map showing the lengths of roads concerned and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at the County Offices, Sleaford, or at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Stamford, from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., until 31st August 1970.

Objections to the proposed amendments together with the grounds on which they are made must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 14th September 1970.

Dated 14th August 1970.

County Offices, Sleaford, Lincs. J. E. Blow, Clerk of the County Council.

(492)

LINCOLN COUNTY COUNCIL—PARTS OF KESTEVEN

The County Council of Lincoln—Parts of Kesteven (Easton Lane, Stoke Rochford) (Weight Restriction) Order, 1970.

Order, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of Lincoln, Parts of Kesteven, propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of any vehicle, the weight of which, whether laden or unladen, exceeds 5 tons on Easton Lane, Stoke Rochford, from its junction with the Great North Road (Trunk Road A.1) to its junction with the High Dyke (B.6403). There will be the usual exemptions in respect of the conveyance of persons, goods, etc., to or from any premises or land adjacent to the road.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a statement of the Council's reason for making the Order and a plan showing the road to which the proposed Order relates may be inspected at the County Offices, Sleaford, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday, until the 14th September 1970.

Objections to the proposed Order, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 14th September 1970.

Dated this 14th August 1970.

J. E. Blow, Clerk of the County Council.

(482)

County Offices, Sleaford, Lincs. LLANELLI BOROUGH COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1967

The Llanelli Corporation Traffic Regulation (General No. 2) Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Llanelli Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

When this Order comes into effect you will not be allowed to:

- (a) leave your vehicle at any time in any of the lengths of road mentioned in the First Schedule hereto.
- (b) leave your vehicle for more than one hour or return within the following two hours between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. from Monday to Saturday in any of the lengths of road mentioned in the Second Schedule hereto.

Exceptions will permit waiting for the purposes of:

(a) picking up and setting down passengers,(b) loading or unloading goods and, where necessary, in connection with:

(c) the maintenance of the road, and (d) the supply of gas, electricity and water.

Full details of these proposals are in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the restricted areas and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make this Order may be examined at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Llanelli, during usual office hours.